
June 4, 2018 

Appanoose County Board of Supervisors met in regular session June 4, 2018 at 9:00 AM. in the 

Boardroom of the Courthouse. Present: Mark Waits, Chairman, Neal Smith and Linda Demry, 

Boardmembers. Absent: None. 

Meeting started with the Pledge. 

Demry motioned to approve the agenda with the addition of an Annual Submission from 

Pinnacle. Seconded by Smith. All voted aye. 

Smith motioned to approve the minutes of the May 21, 2018 meeting. Seconded by Demry. All 

voted aye. 

BJ Towe from Furever Friends asked the board to put on the June 18lh meeting agenda a vote to 
make the land available in front of the city's old water treatment plant for their future facility. Waits 

said he would check with the County Attorney to see if a sale of lease will be approved. Demry 

motioned to have the auditor add the sale or lease to the June 18th meeting agenda. Seconded by 
Smith. All voted aye. 

Demry motioned to approve the 2017 Business Property Tax Credits. Seconded by Smith. All 

voted aye. 

Demry motioned to approve the Cigarette Permits for Brownies 3-B’s, Doggs RV, Elliott’s 

General Store, and Your Boat Works dba Rathbun Marina. Seconded by Smith. All voted aye. 

Smith motioned to approve the hiring of Kevin R. Arbogast as Veterans Affairs Director 
beginning July 1, 2018, working 24 hours per week with a beginning salary of$19,495.00. Seconded by 
Demry. All voted aye. Arbogast will begin training for 3 weeks in June 12 hours a week at an hourly rate 
of$1450. 

Demry motioned to approve the fulltime hiring ofjailers Travis Ashby, effective June 4, 2018 at a 

starting wage of $15.62 and Doyle Clark, effective June 1, 2018 at a starting wage of$15.62. Seconded 

by Smith. All voted aye. 

Smith motioned to set the ZOMA (Ag to Commercial) Public Hearing forJune 18‘“, at 9:15 AM. 
Seconded by Demry. All voted aye. 

Demry motioned to set the Public Hearing to designate two parcels as a commercial 
campground forJune 18‘", at 9:20 AM. Seconded by Smith. All voted aye. 

Haden, updated the board on the secondary road projects. 458‘“ St Bridge is getting completed. 
The Brinegar Bridge has been removed. The Mike Baldwin Bridge should start next month. Crews 
continue to work on culvert repairs. Haden is getting a quote from a company in Algona to handle the 
spraying in the county. A county worker continues to spray the intersections and guardrails. 

CDS Coordinator, Stephanie Koch, is working on C3 training to other providers in the Region. 
She continues to go to the jail every Wednesday and has had a mass quantity of walk-ins. The crisis 
house is open in Ottumwa. The next governing board meeting will be June 27‘h at 9:30 AM. in Wapello 
County. All are welcome. 

FYI-Pinnacle sent a MMA Annual Submission packet for Eric Leffler 
Demry motioned to approve payroll. Seconded by Smith. All voted aye. 

Iowegian Official Pub.& Legal Not. 1232.68 
Alliant Engineering Services 669.44 
AmeriHealth Caritas IA Off. Equip Repair & Maint 240.22 
Sec Rds E911 Sign Expense (Labor) 60.00 
Aramark Engineering Services 218.42 
Bailey Off Off. Supplies & Forms 315.36 
Baker's Engineering Services 84.52 
Banleaco Off. Equip Repair & Maint 314.60 
Michael Bouma Mileage & Transp. Expense 269.62 
Brown's Shoe Engineering Services 125.00 
Brownells Law Enf. Equip & Weapons 1009.69 
C-D Off. Supplies & Forms 588.13 
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC Engineering Services 10632.03 
Carroll Construction Supply Engineering Services 699.00 
Cville Iron Engineering Services 5.76 
Cville Wtrwks Water & Sewer 205.62 
C'ville Produce & Feed Engineering Services 97.50 
Central IA Det Juvenile Detention & Shel 10084.00 
Centurylink E911 Telephone Expense 265.90 
City Cville Salary—Regular Employees 4312.98 
City of Cincinnati Care of Soldiers Graves 616.00 
Construction & Aggregate Prod Engineering Services 409.20 
J De Vries Legal & Ct-Related Serv. 2798.50 
Eastern IA Tire Engineering Services 39.95 
Election Source Election Supplies 300.19 
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Fareway 
Fogle TV 
Foundation 2 

Galls 
GARMAN FARMS 
GlaxoSmithKline 
PJ Greufe 
Housby Mack 
David Howe 
Hy—Vee 
IACCVSO 
Inland Truck Parts 
IA State Bar Assoc 
Kimball 
Knox Co Stone 
Kris Laurson 
Charlotte Long 
Mail Serv 
McKesson Med 
Metal Culverts 
Midwest Card & ID Solutions 
M&M Sales 
Natel 
O'Halloran Int'l 
Office Ctr 
L Owens 
W Pace 
Neil Penfield 
Petty C—Sheriff 
Pictometry 
Quick Shop 
Quill 
RRWA 

J Robinson 
T Robinson 
Seymour Tire 
Snap—On—Tools 
Solutions 
Thomas Funeral Home 
R Tisue 
Underwood Law 
US Bank 
US Cellular 
USPS 

Randy Walker 
Teddy Walker 
Walmart 
Wapello Co Aud 
Wapello Sher 
Wayne Co Sheriff 
J Willier 
Windstream 
Grand Total 

Food & Provisions 
Engineering Services 
Juvenile Detention & Shel 
Uniforms 
Engineering Services 
Prescriptions & Medicine 
Health Insurance 
Engineering Services 
Mileage & Transp. Expense 
Food Preparation Service 
Educational & Train.Serv. 
Engineering Services 
Dues & Memberships 
Engineering Services 
Engineering Services 
Mileage & Transp. Expense 
Mileage & Transp. Expense 
Educational & Train.Serv. 
Medical Supplies 
Bridge & Culvert Maint. 
Construction & Maint. 
Photocopy & Duplicating 
Telephone & Telegr.Serv. 
Engineering Services 
Off. Supplies & Forms 
Off. Supplies & Forms 
Twp Clk & Trustees 
Mileage & Transp. Expense 
Postage & Mailing 
Appraisal & Consultant Se 
Transportation 
Dues & Memberships 
Engineering Services 
Twp Clk & Trustees 
Twp Clk & Trustees 
Engineering Services 
Engineering Services 
Computer & Microfilm Supp 
Funeral Services 
Mileage & Transp. Expense 
Legal Aid 
Engineering Services 
Off. Supplies & Forms 
Postage & Mailing 
Mileage & Transp. Expense 
Educational & Train.Serv. 
Election Supplies 
Legal & Ct—Related Serv. 
Legal Serv. Dep—Subp-Tran 
Legal Serv. Dep—Subp—Tran 
Legal Aid 
Telephone & Telegr.Serv. 

Smith motioned to approve bills. Seconded by Demry. All voted aye. 

Public comments: Richard Burger spoke to the board about the need to replace the grader and how the 

roads and bridges are improving. Dale Brinegar spoke about the money he has had to spend fixing his 

equipment due to the closed bridge and asked the board what they will do to make sure this doesn’t 

happen again. Gary Smothers asked the board to reconsider the grader decision and to rely on Haden 

and Raskie. Randall Raskie, Road Foreman, said CAT does not recommend they rebuild the transmission 

in house as it could end up costing more if done wrong and asked the board to come down and look at 

the machine. Jene Marts asked the board if they are fo1lowing the oath of office they swore to when 

they took office. Rex Davis said he was not in agreement with the decision of the grader, the road have 

gotten better in the last 5 years. Vern Daugherty thanked the board for being public servants, said the 
roads have gotten better and to serve not fight. Rex Harris voiced his support for Haden and Raskie, the 

roads are better. 
Waits motioned to adjourn. Seconded by Demry. All voted aye. 

The Board adjourned to meet at the call of the Auditor at 10:04 AM, 

Appanoo County Board of Supervisors 

40. 
214. 

1399. 
.71 
.21 

837. 
1500. 

302. 
10. 

2077. 
50. 
53. 

300. 
257. 

7964. 
.70 

10. 
395. 
533. 

5881. 
1500. 

672. 
282. 
494. 
20. 
20. 
20. 
10. 
66. 

9000. 
422. 
955. 

.75 
20. 
20. 
33. 

181. 
1812. 

900. 
36. 

304. 
1532. 
875. 
950. 

10. 
94. 

175. 
1648. 

54. 
30. 

438. 

494 
17138 

25 

446 
98109 

00 
68 
50 

00 
00 
35 
00 
OO 

00 
28 
00 
25 
08 

OO 

25 
53 
50 
OO 

44 
8O 

45 
OO 

42 
OO 

00 
43 
00 
47 
93 

00 
00 
50 
95 
49 
00 
00 
BO 

85 
22 
00 
00 
50 
63 
52 
3O 

00 
00 

.03 

.83



205 

My 
WWW 

Kelly Howjmd AppaJoose County Auditor 

June 11, 2018 

Appanoose County Board ofSupervisors met to canvass the results ofthe 2018 Primary Election June 11, 

2018 at 9:00 AM. in the Boardroom of the Courthouse. Present: Mark Waits, Chairman, Neal Smith and 

Linda Demry, Boardmembers. Absent: None. 

The following candidates were nominated: County Board of Supervisors, Dean Kaster 

(Democrat), Mark Waits (Republican), Jonathan Levi Hart (Libertarian); County Treasurer, Janet Davis 

(Republican); County Recorder, Teddy Walker (Republican); County Attorney, Susan Claire Daniels 

(Republican). 

The following is a list of offices for which no nomination was made by a party: Democrat, County 
Treasurer, County Recorder, and County Attorney. Libertarian, County Treasurer, County Recorder, and 

County Attorney. 

The Board adjourned to meet at the call of the Auditor at 9:40 AM. 

Appanoose unty Board of Supervisors 

Attest:
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Kelly Howard, Appanoose County Auditor


